
DATE: April 27, 2021 
For May 20, 2021 Hearing 

TO: John Iurino FROM: Scott Clark, Director 
Zoning Examiner Planning & Development 

Services Department 

SUBJECT: SPECIAL EXCEPTION LAND USE – PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT 
SERVICES REPORT 
SE-21-04 Tucson Water – Cloverland Avenue, R-1 Zoning (Ward 6) 

Issue – This is a request by Lexy Wellott, Project Manager for the Planning Center, on behalf of 
the property owner, the City of Tucson, to allow for expansion and improvements of an existing 
well site (Well C-046) for Tucson Water as a special exception land use in the R-1 zone. The 
applicant requests special exception approval for improvements to an existing City of Tucson 
Water well on the subject site as part of a long-term water management strategy designed for water 
delivery. 

The special exception site is located at 350 North Cloverland Avenue, to the west of the Highland 
Vista Neighborhood Recreation Center, approximately 1,400 feet east of Craycroft Road (see Case 
Location Map).   

The proposed improvements include: 1) A new Supervisory Control and Data Acquisition 
(SCADA) system; and 2) A new 6-foot-high shade structure to protect existing electrical control 
panel. The applicant is proposing to maintain the existing vegetation, 6-foot-high block wall, 5-
foot-high slotted chain-link fence, and access point for maintenance vehicles. 

Distribution system uses in the R-1 zone are subject to Sections 4.9.11.A.1, .2, .5, .8, .9, and .11. 
of the Unified Development Code (UDC) and requires approval through a Zoning Examiner 
Special Exception Procedure, Sec. 3.4.3.  as well as review by the Design Review Board.  

Planning and Development Services Recommendation – The Planning & Development 
Services Department recommends approval of the requested special exception use zoning, subject 
to the attached preliminary conditions. 

Background Information 

Existing Land Use:  Existing Tucson Water well site 

Surrounding Zones and Land Uses: 

North and West: Zoned R-1; Residential Use 
 South and East: Zoned R-1; Recreation Use 

MEMORANDUM 



Special Exception Land Use 
Planning & Development Services Department Report 
SE-21-04 Tucson Water – Cloverland Avenue Well Improvements 
350 N Cloverland Av, R-1 Zoning (Ward 6) 

Page 2 of 5 

Previous Cases on the Property:  No previous Special Exception cases on property 

Related Cases:  SE-20-14 Tucson Water – Treat Avenue, R-2 (Ward 3).  This was a request to 
allow expansion and improvements of an existing well site for Tucson Water as a Zoning Examiner 
Special Exception Land Use in the R-2 zone.  The special exception site is located at 2525 North 
Treat Avenue, at the southwest corner of North Treat Avenue and East Alturas Street and 
approximately 875 feet north of Grant Road.  On February 11, 2021 the Zoning Examiner held a 
public hearing to consider the request, and on February 25, 2021 the Zoning Examiner approved 
the request subject to compliance with conditions. 

Applicant’s Request – The applicant requests special exception approval for an expansion and 
improvements to an existing City of Tucson Water well (Well C-046) on the subject site as part of 
a long-term water management strategy designed to provide redundancy in water delivery.  

Background – As part of a long-term water management strategy to improve water quality and 
delivery services, Tucson Water has been installing several technology and instrument upgrades 
to better monitor water service at more than 200 wells, 61 reservoirs, and 266 sampling stations 
throughout the Tucson Water service area. The Cloverland Avenue Site (Well C-046) is one of the 
wells serving as a critical water supply facility and requires a new Supervisory Control and Data 
Acquisition (SCADA) system. 

The SCADA system is a computerized remote monitoring system that moves water efficiently 
throughout the community, maintains water pressure, collects water system data, and regulates 
water monitoring. The upgrades are primarily technology improvements; however, such 
modifications require adding equipment to the existing well and reconfiguring the control structure 
to house the new technology. There is a shade structure currently covering one of the two electrical 
control stations; this project proposes installing a similar shade structure over the second panel to 
protect it from the elements, similar in design, color, and height to the existing structure. 

Planning Considerations – Land use policy direction for this area is provided by the Cragin-
Keeling Area Plan and Plan Tucson.  

Plan Tucson – The site lies within the Existing Neighborhoods building block in the Future Growth 
Scenario Map in Plan Tucson. Existing Neighborhoods are primarily developed and largely built-
out residential neighborhoods and commercial districts in which minimal new development and 
redevelopment is expected in the next several decades. The goal is to maintain the character of 
these neighborhoods, while accommodating some new development and redevelopment and 
encouraging reinvestment and new services and amenities that contribute further to neighborhood 
stability. Additionally, Plan Tucson’s Policy LT28.1.3 encourages the improvement of the 
appearance of above-ground utilities and structures. Policy LT28.2.13 requires development to 
support infill and redevelopment projects that reflect sensitivity to site and neighborhood 
conditions and adhere to relevant site and architectural design guidelines. Policies also call to 
prioritize, invest and maintain public infrastructure, including expanding the use of state-of-art, 
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cost-effective technologies, and services for public infrastructure and facilities (PT, PI, 1, 2, and 
3).   

Broadway-Craycroft Area Plan – The Plan’s purpose is to guide future development while 
protecting and improving existing neighborhoods. Policy direction provided by the Plan includes: 

Policy 4 – Design new non-residential development and redevelopment in a manner that 
complements adjacent residential uses. Require appropriate design elements and buffering 
techniques during the rezoning and related development review processes to ensure the 
sensitive design of new non-residential development and redevelopment in established 
neighborhoods. 

The policy direction for both Plan Tucson and the Broadway-Craycroft Area Plan ensure sensitive 
design to development adjacent to established neighborhoods. A plan amendment is not required. 

The special exception site is zoned R-1 (Residential) zone and is currently an existing Tucson 
Water well site.  To the north and east of the property are single-family residential land uses, and 
to the south and east there is Highland Vista Neighborhood Recreation Center and Highland Vista 
Park, zoned R-1.  Primary vehicular access to the project site is proposed to continue from 
Cloverland Avenue through the existing pedestrian and vehicular gates.  Ample room is available 
onsite for service vehicles to park eliminating the imposition of any on-street parking associated 
with the parcel to surrounding properties. 

The Pima Association of Governments - Transportation Planning Division (PAG-TPD) estimates 
that the proposed development will have negligible impact on trip generation.  Field inspection by 
staff indicates there are currently no billboards on the rezoning site. 

Design Considerations 

Land Use Compatibility – The applicant is proposing to maintain the existing 6-foot-high slatted 
chain link fence along the north and west property lines, and the existing 6-foot-high block wall 
along the south and east property lines. The existing vegetation along the north, south, and west 
property lines will continue to screen on-site structures and maintenance activities, effectively 
softening the appearance of the well site. The existing 6-foot-high shade structure will house an 
upgraded supervisory control and data acquisition computer system. A new 6-foot-high shade 
structure will protect an existing electrical control panel. The City’s Design Review Board 
reviewed this application on April 9, 2021, to ensure the site’s overall design is compatible with 
the surrounding neighborhood per the UDC use-specific standards, and recommended approval, 
with the condition that the applicant rehabilitates the existing landscape border to standard health 
by any means necessary. 

Drainage/Grading/Vegetation – The proposed SCADA equipment and the new shade structure 
produce negligible impacts on the site's hydrology. The site has been entirely graded, and the 
internal yard has been covered with gravel to prevent erosion. The subject property is not within a 
100-year floodplain. It does not contain any drainageways subject to the Environmental Resource
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Zone (ERZ) provisions, Watercourse Amenities, Safety, and Habitat (WASH) ordinance or 
erosion hazard setback areas. 

Road Improvements/Vehicular Access/Circulation – No road improvements are proposed with the 
project. Primary vehicular access to the site will continue through a driveway and pedestrian gate on 
Cloverland Avenue.  According to Major Streets and Routes Plan, Cherry Avenue is a local street 
with curbs. Parking will be provided within the fenced yard and in the driveway removing the 
potential for on-street parking for maintenance vehicles.  

Use Specific Standards – Utility distribution systems are allowed as a Special Exception land use 
providing they meet the criteria established in Section 4.9.11.A.1, .2, .5, .8, .9, .11 of the Unified 
Development Code (UDC) with approval through a Zoning Examiner Special Exception Procedure, 
in accordance with UDC Section 3.4.3. 

UDC 4.9.11.A. 
1. The setback of the facility, including walls or equipment shall be 20 feet from any

adjacent residential zone.  As demonstrated on the Preliminary Development Plan, the
proposed SCADA system and shade structure will be set back a minimum of 20 feet
from the west property line.

2. Where a facility is not enclosed within a building, the surrounding screen shall be used
as the building wall for the purposes of setbacks. The existing 6-foot slatted chainlink
fence, with tan plastic privacy slats will continue serve as the perimeter screening.

3. The use shall not have any service or storage yards. The expanded well site will not have
any permanent service or storage yards associated with this use.

4. Any building housing such facility shall be in keeping with the character of the zone in
which it is located. The Design Review Board (DRB) shall review all applications and
make recommendations to the Zoning Examiner. The DRB shall review architectural
style, building elevations, materials on exterior facades, color schemes, new mechanical
equipment locations, light of outdoor areas, window locations and types, screening,
landscaping, vehicular use areas, and other contributing design features.  The DRB
reviewed this application on April 9, 2021, to ensure the site’s overall design is
compatible with the surrounding neighborhood per the UDC use-specific standards,
and recommended approval, with the condition that the applicant rehabilitates the
existing landscape border to standard health by any means necessary.

5. The use shall be located wholly within an enclosed building or within an area enclosed
on all sides with a masonry wall or compact evergreen hedge, not less than six feet, nor
more than ten feet, in height.  As demonstrated in Exhibit III.A: Preliminary
Development Plan, the well yard is enclosed by a combination of block walls and chain-
link fencing with privacy slats. The SCADA system will be entirely contained within
the well yard.
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6. The use shall be limited to water pumping and storage facilities, telephone exchanges,
and power substations with an input voltage no greater than 138 kilovolts. The well site
will solely be utilized for water pumping and storage facilities.

Staff find the proposal to be in compliance with all applicable UDC Use-Specific Standards. 

Conclusion –The proposal is in compliance with the performance criteria for a utility distribution 
use. The request is consistent with policy direction in Plan Tucson and the Broadway-Craycroft 
Area Plan which support development designed to be compatible with and sensitive to surrounding 
land uses. Subject to compliance with the attached preliminary conditions, approval of the 
requested special exception is appropriate. 
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Preliminary Conditions 

PROCEDURAL 

1. A development package, in substantial compliance with the preliminary development package
and required reports dated April 1, 2021, is to be submitted and approved in accordance with
the Administrative Manual, Section 2-06.

2. Historic or prehistoric features or artifacts discovered during future ground disturbing
activities should be reported to the City of Tucson Historic Preservation Officer. Pursuant to
A.R.S. 41-865 the discovery of human remains and associated objects found on private lands
in Arizona must be reported to the Director Arizona State Museum.

3. Any relocation, modification, etc., of existing utilities and/or public improvements
necessitated by the proposed development shall be at no expense to the public.

4. Five years are allowed from the date of initial authorization to implement and effectuate all
Code requirements and conditions of rezoning.

LAND USE COMPATIBILITY 

5. The development shall maintain the existing 6-foot-high slatted chain link fence along the
north and west property lines, the existing 6-foot-high block wall along the south and east
property lines, and the existing vegetation along the north, south, and west property lines to
continue screening on-site structures and maintenance activities.

6. The existing landscape border along the north and west property lines shall be rehabilitated to
standard health by any means necessary, including active irrigation and maintenance.

7. The new shade structure is to be setback at a minimum of 20 feet from all property lines.

8. The entire water well site yard required to be finished with gravel for dust abatement.
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Approval – Protest Form 

If you wish to submit a written protest or approval, this form is provided for your convenience. 
Please print your comments below, sign your name, and mail to the Rezoning Section of the 
Planning and Development Services Department at the address on the reverse side (you will 
need to attach postage).  The number of approvals and protests along with protest calculations 
will be reported at the Zoning Examiner’s public hearing.   

Approvals and protests must have an owner’s signature to be recorded. 

Case: SE-21-04 Tucson Water – Cloverland, R-1 Zoning (Ward 6) 

Proposed Development: A request to allow for expansion and improvements of an existing well site for Tucson Water 
as a special exception land use in the R-1 zoneas part of a long-term water management strategy designed for water 
delivery. 

Location:  The special exception site is located at 350 North Cloverland Avenue, to the west of the Highland Vista 
Neighborhood Recreation Center, approximately 1,400 feet east of Craycroft Road 

 APPROVE the proposed rezoning/special exception  
PROTEST the proposed rezoning/special exception 

______________________________________ 
I/We the undersigned property owners, wish to 

Reason(s): 

_______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
_______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
_______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
_______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
_______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
_______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

PLEASE PRINT 
YOUR NAME  

PLEASE PRINT  
MAILING ADDRESS 

PLEASE PRINT 
LEGAL PROPERTY DESCRIPTION 

Subdivision Block Lot 

Owners’ Signature(s):  _______________________________________________ Date ___________________ 



 Place 
 Stamp 
 Here 

City of Tucson 
Planning & Development Services 
201 N. Stone 
P.O. Box 27210 
Tucson, Arizona 85726-7210 

SE-21-04  MG 

Expose this flap - Affix stamp and return 
______________________________________________________________________________________________ 

______________________________________________________________________________________________ 

City of Tucson 
Planning & Development Services 
Rezoning Section 
201 N. Stone Avenue 
P.O.  BOX   27210 
Tucson,  Arizona   85726-7210 

SE-21-04  MG
IMPORTANT SPECIAL EXCEPTION NOTICE ENCLOSED 
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